

No. SC88922

---

---

In the Supreme Court of Missouri

---

STATE OF MISSOURI,

Respondent,

v.

PHILIP RAY COUCH,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from Audrain County Circuit Court  
Twelfth Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Keith M. Sutherland, Judge

---

SUBSTITUTE RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

---

---

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General

LINDA LEMKE  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 50069

P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
Linda.Lemke@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....6

ARGUMENT

POINT I

The trial court did not abuse its discretion in granting the prosecutor’s motion to exclude testimony from Randy Zumwalt and Ronald Couch about alleged prior false allegations.....13

1. Facts.....14

2. Standard of review.....20

3. Law on admission of extrinsic evidence of prior bad acts of the victim.....21

4. Appellant failed to lay a foundation for this evidence when he chose not to make an offer of proof regarding V.C.’s testimony about the allegations.....23

5. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in excluding the testimony from Randy Zumwalt and Ronald Couch.....26

A. Randy Zumwalt’s testimony was inadmissible.....27

B. Ronald Couch’s testimony was inadmissible.....28

6. In any event, appellant did not suffer prejudice..... 31

POINT II

The trial court did not abuse its discretion in allowing Lisa Clervi to testify.....34

1. Facts.....35
2. Standard of review.....37
3. The question and answer were not narrative.....38
4. Ms. Clervi’s testimony did not invade the province of the jury, and even if it had, appellant’s improper cross-examination opened the door to this evidence.....39
5. In any event, appellant was not prejudiced.....42

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE.....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                            |
|---|----------------------------|
| <i>Anderson v. State</i> , 84 S.W.3d 501 (Mo.App. S.D. 2002).....     | 19, 24                     |
| <i>Black v. State</i> , 151 S.W.3d 49 (Mo.banc 2004) .....            | 31                         |
| <i>Hoover v. Denton</i> , 335 S.W.2d 46 (Mo. 1960) .....              | 21                         |
| <i>Litton v. Kornbrust</i> , 85 S.W.3d 110 (Mo.App. W.D. 2002) .....  | 21                         |
| <i>Murrell v. State</i> , 215 S.W.3d 96 (Mo.banc 2007) .....          | 18, 31                     |
| <i>State v. Alberts</i> , 722 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2006) .....            | 20                         |
| <i>State v. Churchill</i> , 98 S.W.3d 536 (Mo.banc 2003) .....        | 34, 35                     |
| <i>State v. Clark</i> , 693 S.W.2d 137 (Mo.App. E.D. 1985) .....      | 32                         |
| <i>State v. Crawford</i> , 68 S.W.3d 406 (Mo.banc 2002) .....         | 19                         |
| <i>State v. Ellison</i> , 239 S.W.3d 603 (Mo.banc 2007) .....         | 26                         |
| <i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo.banc 2006).....          | 27                         |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo.banc 2006).....           | 19                         |
| <i>State v. Link</i> , 25 S.W.3d 126 (Mo.banc 2000) .....             | 32, 33, 34                 |
| <i>State v. Long</i> , 143 S.W.3d 27 (Mo.banc 2004) .....             | 12, 18, 19, 20, 22, 25, 26 |
| <i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 901 S.W.2d 255 (Mo.App. E.D. 1995) ..... | 24                         |
| <i>State v. Neff</i> , 978 S.W.2d 341 (Mo.banc 1998).....             | 34                         |
| <i>State v. Nunnery</i> , 129 S.W.3d 13 (Mo.App. S.D. 2004) .....     | 19, 24                     |
| <i>State v. Price</i> , 165 S.W.3d 568 (Mo.App. S.D. 2005) .....      | 33                         |
| <i>State v. Rousan</i> , 968 S.W.2d 831 (Mo.banc 1998) .....          | 20                         |
| <i>State v. Sours</i> , 946 S.W.2d 747 (Mo.App. S.D. 1997) .....      | 32                         |

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>State v. Taylor</i> , 929 S.W.2d 209 (Mo.banc 1996) .....       | 20, 25 |
| <i>State v. Williams</i> , 858 S.W.2d 796 (Mo.App. E.D. 1993)..... | 35     |
| <i>State v. Wilson</i> , 105 S.W.3d 576 (Mo.App. S.D. 2003) .....  | 21     |
| <i>Strahl v. Turner</i> , 310 S.W.2d 833 (Mo. 1958) .....          | 20     |
| <i>Williams v. State</i> , 168 S.W.3d 433 (Mo.banc 2005) .....     | 18     |

Other Authorities

|                               |      |
|-------------------------------|------|
| § 455.538, RSMo 2000 .....    | 6    |
| § 491.015, RSMo 2000 .....    | 20   |
| § 566.062, RSMo 2000 .....    | 6    |
| § 566.067, RSMo 2000 .....    | 5, 6 |
| § 568.045, RSMo 2003 .....    | 5, 6 |
| § 575.270, RSMo 2000 .....    | 6    |
| Mo.Const. art. V, § 10 .....  | 5    |
| Supreme Court Rule 83.04..... | 5    |
